

No. 17-842

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE BELLEVUE,

Petitioner,

v.

UHS OF HARTGROVE, INC. DOING BUSINESS AS
HARTGROVE HOSPITAL,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEPHEN C. PAYNE

AMIR C. TAYRANI

Counsel of Record

BENJAMIN HAYES

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

atayrani@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED	7
A. The Seventh Circuit Did Not Nullify The Original-Source Exception	7
B. There Is No Disagreement Among The Circuits Regarding The Interplay Between The Public-Disclosure Bar And Original-Source Exception	10
C. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Addressing The Question Presented	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cause of Action v. Chicago Transit Auth.</i> , 815 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 2016).....	11, 12
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	1, 2, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Moore & Co., P.A. v. Majestic Blue Fisheries, LLC</i> , 812 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2016)	12, 13
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	2
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	5, 14, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Winkelman v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 827 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 2016)	10, 11, 12
Statutes	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B)	15
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A).....	2, 7, 8
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)(iii).....	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B).....	2, 6, 8, 9
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	8
Regulations	
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 77, § 250.230(b).....	4, 14
